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 First Quarter 2024 Results Press Release 
 

OCBC Group First Quarter 2024 Net Profit  

Rose 22% from the Previous Quarter to a Record S$1.98 billion 

 
 

Singapore, 10 May 2024 – Oversea-Chinese Banking Corporation Limited (“OCBC”) reported net profit of 

S$1.98 billion for the first quarter of 2024 (“1Q24”), 22% higher than S$1.62 billion in the previous quarter 

(“4Q23”), and 5% above S$1.88 billion a year ago (“1Q23”). 
 

The Group’s resilient quarter-on-quarter performance was driven by total income rising to a new quarterly 

high, strict cost discipline and lower allowances. Income growth outpaced the increase in operating 

expenses, which drove an improvement in cost-to-income ratio (“CIR”) to 37.1%, while credit costs 

decreased to 16 basis points. Loans grew 1% and asset quality was sound with non-performing loan (“NPL”) 

ratio steady at 1.0%. The Group’s capital, funding and liquidity positions remained robust, providing flexibility 

to support business growth and handle uncertainties. Return on equity climbed to 14.7% and earnings per 

share was higher at S$1.76, on an annualised basis. 

 

 

 

1Q24 Performance Highlights  
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  YoY QoQ 
    
Total Income    S$3.63b +8% +11% 

Net Interest Income S$2.44b +4% -1% 

Non-Interest Income S$1.19b +17% +47% 

    
Operating Expenses S$1.35b +8% +3% 

    
Net Interest Margin 2.27% -3bps -2bps 

    
Credit Costs 16bps +4bps -5bps 

    
Customer Loans S$301b +2% +1% 

       

Customer Deposits S$370b    +1% +2% 

    
NPL Ratio 1.0% -0.1ppt unchanged 

    
CET1 CAR 16.2% +0.3ppt +0.3ppt 

    
All-ccy LCR 146% -6ppt +1ppt 

Group  
Net Profit 

EPS 
(annualised) 

Group  
Net 

Profit +22% QoQ 

Banking 
Operations 
Net Profit 

S$1.76 
+24% QoQ 

S$1.72b 

S$1.98b 
+5% YoY 

+15% QoQ 

+3% YoY 

+5% YoY (in constant currency terms)  

ROE 
(annualised) 

14.7% 
+2.3ppt QoQ 

unchanged YoY 
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First Quarter 2024 Performance  
 

 

S$ million 1Q24 1Q23 YoY (%) 4Q23 QoQ (%) 
      
   Net interest income 2,437 2,338 4 2,462 (1) 

   Non-interest income 1,189 1,012 17 811 47 

      of which: Fees and commissions 479 453 6 460 4 

                     Trading income 370 255 45 222 67 

                     Income from life and general insurance 289 238 21 88 227 

Total income 3,626 3,350 8 3,273 11 

   Operating expenses (1,346) (1,244) 8 (1,310) 3 

Operating profit before allowances 2,280 2,106 8 1,963 16 

   Allowances (169) (110) 53 (187) (9) 

   Amortisation, tax and NCI (384) (377) 2 (343) 12 

   Associates 255 260 (2) 189 35 

Group net profit 1,982 1,879 5 1,622 22 

Group ROE – annualised 14.7% 14.7% – 12.4% +2.3ppt 
 

 

1Q24 Quarter-on-Quarter Performance 

Group net profit rose 22% to S$1.98 billion, underpinned by record total income, well-controlled costs and 

lower allowances.  

➢ Net interest income was S$2.44 billion, 1% below 4Q23’s record level, largely due to the effect of a 

comparatively shorter quarter. On a day-adjusted basis, net interest income was steady against the 

preceding quarter. Average assets grew by 1%, which largely compensated for a 2 basis-point 

moderation in net interest margin (“NIM”) to 2.27% as a rise in asset yields was outpaced by higher 

funding costs.  

➢ Non-interest income rebounded by 47% to S$1.19 billion.  

• Net fee income was S$479 million, 4% above the prior quarter. This was largely driven by an 

increase in wealth management, brokerage and fund management fees on the back of a rise in 

customer activities, as well as higher investment banking fees.  

• Net trading income surged 67% to a new high, underpinned by record customer flow treasury 

income as well as improved non-customer flow treasury income. 

• Insurance income was S$289 million, significantly higher as compared to S$88 million in 4Q23, 

supported by better investment performance and improvement in claims experience. Total 

weighted new sales grew 2% quarter-on-quarter to S$524 million, driven by higher single 

premium sales in Singapore, while new business embedded value (“NBEV”) was S$163 million.  

➢ The Group’s wealth management income, comprising income from insurance, private banking, premier 

private client, premier banking, asset management and stockbroking, was a record S$1.29 billion, 33% 

above the previous quarter and contributed 36% to the Group’s total income. Group wealth 

management AUM was S$273 billion, up 4% from S$263 billion in the previous quarter.  
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➢ Operating expenses were S$1.35 billion, up 3% from a quarter ago, driven by higher staff costs from 

increase in variable compensation associated with income growth. The rise in expenses was outpaced 

by an 11% growth in total income, which drove CIR lower to 37.1%. 

➢ Total allowances declined 9% from the prior quarter to S$169 million.  

➢ Share of results of associates rose 35% to S$255 million, from S$189 million in 4Q23. 

 

1Q24 Year-on-Year Performance 

Group net profit increased 5% from a year ago, driven by an 8% rise in operating profit.   

➢ Net interest income rose 4% from the previous year, led by a 5% growth in average assets, which more 

than compensated for a 3 basis-point decline in NIM, as rising funding costs offset the higher asset 

yields.  

➢ Non-interest income was S$1.19 billion, 17% above the previous year, underpinned by improvement 

in fee, trading and insurance income.  

➢ Operating expenses grew 8% from 1Q23 to S$1.35 billion, as the Group continued to invest in its 

franchise and people to support business expansion.  

➢ Total allowances were S$169 million, higher as compared to S$110 million a year ago, mainly due to 

increased allowances for impaired assets.   

➢ Share of results of associates of S$255 million was 2% below 1Q23. 
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Asset Quality and Allowances  
 

S$ million Mar 2024 Mar 2023 Dec 2023 YoY QoQ  

       

Non-performing assets (NPAs)  3,040 3,329 2,901 -9% +5%  

Non-performing loan (NPL) ratio 1.0% 1.1% 1.0% -0.1ppt –  

Total NPA coverage  146% 121% 151% +25ppt -5ppt  

       

Allowances (S$ million) 1Q24 1Q23 4Q23    
       

Allowances for loans and other assets 169 110 187    

of which: Impaired  180 56 5    

Non-impaired  (11) 54 182    

       

Credit costs (bps) 1/ 1Q24 1Q23 4Q23    
       

Total loans  16 12 21    

     of which: Impaired loans 18 5 (0)    

  
1/  Credit costs refer to allowances for loans as a percentage of average loans, on annualised basis. 

 

➢ Total NPAs were S$3.04 billion as at 31 March 2024, a drop of 9% from a year ago. Compared to the 

previous quarter, NPAs were 5% higher as net recoveries/ upgrades and write-offs were offset by new 

corporate NPA formation.   

➢ NPL ratio was 1.0%, stable against the previous quarter and lower than 1.1% in the prior year. The 

allowance coverage for total NPAs was 146%.  

➢ Total allowances were S$169 million in 1Q24. These comprised allowances for impaired assets of 

S$180 million, and write-back in allowances for non-impaired assets of S$11 million. 

➢ Total credit costs for 1Q24 were an annualised 16 basis points. 
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Strong Funding, Liquidity and Capital Position 
 

 

S$ billion Mar 2024 Mar 2023 Dec 2023 YoY QoQ 

      

Loans 301 294 297 +2% +1% 

   % ∆ in constant currency terms    +2% +1% 

Deposits 370 367 364 +1% +2% 

  of which: CASA deposits 175 173 177 +2% -1% 

CASA ratio 47.4% 47.1% 48.7% +0.3ppt -1.3ppt 

CET1 CAR 16.2% 15.9% 15.9% +0.3ppt +0.3ppt 

Leverage ratio 7.3% 7.3% 7.2% – +0.1ppt 

 

 

➢ Customer loans were S$301 billion as at 31 March 2024, up 2% from the previous year in constant 

currency terms. Compared to the prior quarter, customer loans were 1% higher.  

• Loan growth of S$4 billion for the quarter was supported by an increase in both corporate and 

consumer loans. By geography, the expansion in loans was led by growth in Singapore.   

• As at 31 March 2024, sustainable financing loans grew 34% from a year ago to S$43.1 billion, 

against a total loan commitment of S$60.5 billion.  

➢ Customer deposits increased 1% quarter-on-quarter in constant currency terms to S$370 billion, in 

tandem with loan growth.  

➢ Loans-to-deposits ratio was 80.3%, higher than 79.2% a year ago and comparable to 80.5% in the 

previous quarter. 

➢ Group CET1 CAR was 16.2%, while the leverage ratio was 7.3%. 
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Message from Group CEO, Helen Wong  
 

 
 

“We are pleased to start the year on a strong footing with robust first quarter results. We achieved record 

net profit which lifted return on equity higher, underpinned by income growth and strict cost discipline. Asset 

quality remained sound and we prudently maintained our credit allowances. Our performance was driven 

by the deep synergies across banking, wealth management and insurance. This demonstrates the ability 

of our diversified franchise to deliver resilient earnings growth towards achieving our strategic priorities.  

 

While some recent economic indicators are looking more favourable, near-term risks remain, such as 

heightening geopolitical volatility arising from ongoing wars and the outcome of a number of key elections 

this year. Our key markets in Asia are expected to be resilient, benefitting from increasing capital flows and 

supply chain diversification. Our healthy balance sheet position provides us the flexibility to manage 

uncertainties, and capacity for growth as we continue to support our customers across our network.” 
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FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS (unaudited) 
 

S$ million 1Q24  1Q23  +/(-)  4Q23  +/(-) 

     %    % 

Selected Income Statement Items          

Net interest income  2,437    2,338    4    2,462   (1)  

Non-interest income  1,189    1,012    17    811    47  

Total income  3,626    3,350    8    3,273    11  

Operating expenses (1,346)   (1,244)    8   (1,310)    3  

Operating profit before allowances and amortisation  2,280    2,106    8    1,963    16  

          
Amortisation of intangible assets (25)   (25)   (1)   (26)   (5)  

Allowances for impaired assets (180)   (56)    223   (5)   nm  

Allowances write-back/(charge) for non-impaired assets  11   (54)    nm   (182)   nm  

Operating profit after allowances and amortisation  2,086    1,971    6    1,750    19  

          
Share of results of associates, net of tax  255    260   (2)    189    35  

Profit before income tax  2,341    2,231    5    1,939    21  

          
Net profit attributable to equity holders  1,982    1,879    5    1,622    22  

          
Cash basis net profit attributable to equity holders 1/  2,007    1,904    5    1,648    22  

          
Selected Balance Sheet Items          

          Ordinary equity   55,170    52,027    6    52,920     4  

Equity attributable to equity holders of the Bank  56,870    53,727    6    54,170    5  

          
Total assets  597,177    565,808    6   581,424   3  

Assets excluding investment securities and other assets for 

life insurance funds  498,004    472,056    5    483,907    3  

          
Net loans to customers   296,932    290,471    2    292,754    1  

Deposits of non-bank customers  369,841    366,850    1   363,770     2  

Goodwill and other intangible assets  4,517     4,594   (2)    4,501    –  

          
Selected Changes in Equity Items          

          Total comprehensive income, net of tax  2,152    1,302    65   2,210  (3)  

Dividends and distributions (15)   (23)   (33)  
65  

 (10)   58 

(3)            
Key Financial Ratios (%)          

Return on equity 2/   14.7    14.7      12.4    

Return on assets 2/    1.64    1.63      1.33    

Net interest margin 2/   2.27     2.30      2.29    

Non-interest income to total income     32.8     30.2      24.8    

Cost-to-income   37.1    37.1      40.0    

Loans-to-deposits   80.3    79.2      80.5    

NPL ratio   1.0    1.1      1.0    

          
Common Equity Tier 1 capital adequacy ratio  16.2  15.9    15.9   

Tier 1 capital adequacy ratio  16.9  16.7    16.5   

Total capital adequacy ratio  18.4  18.4    18.1   

Leverage ratio 7.3  7.3    7.2   

Singapore dollar liquidity coverage ratio 292  390    355   

All-currency liquidity coverage ratio  146  152    145   

Net stable funding ratio  115  120    116   

          
Earnings per share (S$) 2/           

Basic earnings   1.76    1.68      1.42    

Diluted earnings   1.76    1.68      1.42    

          
Net asset value per share (S$)   12.27     11.58      11.77    

          
          For notes on the computation of the above ratios, information can be found in the Financial Highlights disclosed on a half-yearly basis. 

1. Excludes amortisation of intangible assets. 

2. Computed on an annualised basis.  
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Further Information 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Disclaimer:  This document should be read as an overview of OCBC’s current business activities and operating 
environment which may contain statements relating to OCBC’s growth strategy and future business aspirations.  These 
statements involve risks and uncertainties and should not be solely relied upon by investors or potential investors when 
making an investment decision.  OCBC Bank accepts no liability whatsoever with respect to the use of this document 
or its content.  

 

For more information, please visit www.ocbc.com or contact: 

 

Koh Ching Ching 

Head 

Group Brand and Communications 

 

Tel:  (65) 6530 1531 

Fax: (65) 6535 7477 

 

Collins Chin 

Head 

Investor Relations 

 

Tel:  (65) 6679 5008 

Fax: (65) 6532 6001 
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